
 
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held as a REMOTE MEETING VIA 
ZOOM on THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2020 at 6:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 
2020. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01223) 752548 
 

3. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2 (Pages 11 - 50) 
 

To receive a report on the delivery of the Corporate Plan 2018/22 and an update 
on project delivery. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: D Buckridge/J Taylor - (01480) 388119 
 

4. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2 (Pages 51 - 82) 
 

To receive the financial performance report 2020/21 for Quarter 2. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Gray. 

 
Contact Officer: C Edwards: (01480) 382179 
 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW (Pages 
83 - 106) 

 
To receive the Treasury Management Six Month Performance Review. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Gray. 

 



Contact Officer: C Edwards: (01480) 382179 
 

6. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TREE STRATEGY REVIEW (Pages 107 - 204) 
 

To receive a report from the Arboricultural Officer on the Huntingdonshire Tree 
Strategy 2020-2030. 
 
Executive Councillor: J Neish. 

 
Contact Officer: T Miles - 07864 604208 
 

7. HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP (Pages 205 - 210) 
 

To receive the Minutes of the meeting of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint 
Group held on 16th October 2020. 
 
Executive Councillor: Mrs M L Beuttell. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey - (01223) 752548 
 

11 day of November 2020 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Habbiba Peacey, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 
(01223) 752548 / e-mail: Habbiba.Peacey@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Cabinet. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website, together 
with a link to the Broadcast of the meeting. 
 
 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 22 October 2020 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor J M Palmer. 
 
 

29 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17th September 2020 were approved as a 
correct record.   
 

30 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

31 HEALTHY OPEN SPACES STRATEGY  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Development Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking endorsement of the 
Healthy Open Spaces Strategy and its vision of “Embrace Your Space” and the 
associated action plan. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment outlined the 
background to the report which set out the direction of focus, development and 
investment in the open spaces in Huntingdonshire. The Cabinet noted the many 
benefits that would be achieved including how open spaces can support local 
people to live healthier lives, improve their mental health and wellbeing and 
contribute to the fight against change as well as addressing social isolation. 
 
Having been informed that targeted public and stakeholder consultation had 
been undertaken since August 2019 and that the 10 year action plan would be 
reviewed on an annual basis and that a refresh of the evidence base would be 
undertaken after 5 years, the Cabinet commended Officers and the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and Environment for the production of comprehensive 
report.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources commented on paragraph 
7.2 of the report and encouraged any projects and facilities to be revenue neutral 
as possible prior to any revenue bids being submitted for consideration. 
 
In noting the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships), it was  
 
RESOLVED 

Page 5 of 210

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 that the Healthy Open Spaces Strategy and the proposed 10-year action 

plan be endorsed by the Cabinet. 
 

32 PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE WHITE PAPER CONSULTATION RESPONSE  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Planning Policy Team Leader (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were provided with an outline 
of the proposals set out in the gover
[...]
 Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) and in noting that the response to the consultation 
would need to be submitted by 30th October 2020, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the comments of the Cabinet be noted and that delegated authority to 
finalise and submit the Council’s consultation response be given to the 
Service Manager (Growth) and the Planning Policy Team Leader in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning. 

 
33 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY GOVERNANCE  

 

Page 6 of 210



 

A report was submitted by the Service Manager (Growth) (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) reviewing and seeking the Cabinet’s agreement 
on future governance arrangements for the spending of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) receipts.  
 
Having been apprised with the background to the report, the Executive Councillor 
for Strategic Planning reported that the current system was no longer considered 
best suited to meet the Council’s strategic aims. He then drew attention to 
Appendix 1 which provided an outline of all options which had been considered.  
 
In welcoming Option 4, where all governance would be undertaken by the 
Council, the Cabinet expressed their support that this option would be the most 
appropriate to safeguard the delivery of the Council’s priorities. In noting the 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and Growth), the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 to support the introduction of a new process for the allocation of Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding, including: 
 

(a) the introduction of a new application form and guidance (as outlined in 
Appendices 2 & 3 of the report now submitted);  
 

(b) delegating authority to the Corporate Director (Place) and the Service 
Manager (Growth) in consultation with the Leader and Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning for the allocation of CIL funding for 
smaller funding applications in the Local Bids category (£50,000 or 
less) including those from non-parished areas. Those decisions will be 
notified to Cabinet twice yearly; and 

 
(c) approving the process requiring applications requesting more than 

£50,000 in the Strategic Bids category to be approved by Cabinet. 
 

34 HOUSING STRATEGY 2020 - 2025  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Interim Corporate Director (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out the strategic direction for 
housing in Huntingdonshire in the medium term, highlighting the housing 
priorities and how they will be achieved by the Council including through 
partnership working and setting out the short term action plan for the next twelve 
months.   
 
The Chairman, as Executive Councillor for Housing and Economic Development, 
reported that the Housing Strategy would cover a 5 year period and that an 
annual action plan would be produced each year to set out how the priorities 
within the Strategy would be achieved taking into account current external 
influences such as COVID-19 and the likelihood of further housing related 
legislative change. Having been informed of the involvement of Overview and 
Scrutiny in developing and shaping the Strategy and in welcoming the work 
undertaken by Mrs L Bisset, Housing Consultant to effectively engage and 
collaborate with external stakeholders, the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Performance and Growth) were noted. Whereupon, it was 

Page 7 of 210



 

 
RESOLVED  
 

that the Housing Strategy for 2020-25 and the accompanying one-year 
action plan be approved.  

 
35 HOUSING DEVELOPMENT ON COUNCIL OWNED SITES  

 
With the aid of a report by the Interim Corporate Director (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) and appendices (copies of which are appended in 
the Annex to the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave consideration to a proposal 
seeking to secure the disposal and development of parcels of land owned by the 
District Council for the delivery of affordable housing.  
 
The Cabinet were
[...]
Councillor for Finance and Resources and the Interim Corporate Director 
(Delivery) to determine private rented homes or a capital receipt is 
received as payment for each of the land parcels; and 

 
g) to agree that any remaining small land parcels in the Councils portfolio not 

involved in this disposal remain under consideration for future facilitation 
of the objectives of the Housing Strategy and wider economic 
development/growth options. 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 9 of 210



This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision – No 
 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

Title/Subject Matter: Corporate Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 2 
 
Meeting/Date:  Cabinet, 19th November 2020 
  
Executive Portfolio: Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:   Business Intelligence and Performance Manager  
 
Wards affected:  All 
 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to brief Members on progress against Key Actions 
and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the 
period 1 July to 30 September 2020 and on current projects being undertaken.  
 
Key Actions, Corporate Indicators and targets are as included in the Corporate 
Plan Refresh 2020/21, as approved by Council on 14 October 2020. 
 
The report does not incorporate the usual Financial Performance Monitoring 
Suite information setting out the financial position at the end of the Quarter. This 
information is being reported as a separate item to Overview and Scrutiny 
(Performance and Growth) Panel and Cabinet, due to the need for separate 
focus on financial matters as a result of the impact from Covid-19. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against the 
Key Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current 
projects, as summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 
 
 

Page 11 of 210

Agenda Item 3



 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this rep
[...]
il owned sites. However, there can be a time lag between the grant of 
planning permission and the construction of affordable housing being completed and available 
for occupation. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider and comment on progress made against Key 

Actions and Corporate Indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as 
summarised in Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C. 

 

Page 15 of 210



 

6. LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED 
 

Appendix A – Corporate Performance Summary 2020/21, Quarter 2 
Appendix B – Corporate Plan Performance Report 2020/21, Quarter 2 
Appendix C – Project Performance, September 2020 

 
CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring (Appendices A and B) 
Daniel Buckridge, Business Intelligence and Performance Manager,  
dan.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 
Project Performance (Appendix C) 
John Taylor, Chief Operating Officer  (01480) 388119 

Page 16 of 210

mailto:dan.buckridge@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 
 

Corporate Performance Summary 2020/21, Quarter 2 
 
 

People 
We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to live, to improve health and well-

being and for communities to get involved with local decision making 
 

   
 

Highlights include the award of over £500k in hardship fund payments to 5,300 Council Tax 
Support claimants. 

 
Place 

We want to make Huntingdonshire a better place to work and invest 
and we want to deliver new and appropriate housing 

 

   
 

Highlights include a household waste recycling/reuse/composting rate of 64% (up from 62% at 
Quarter 2 last year), with an increase in dry recycling seen due to changing habits and more 
working from home. 
 
 

Becoming a more efficient and effective council 
We want to continue to deliver value for money services 

 

   
 

Highlights include over 17,600 accounts registered on our Customer Portal platform, with 
residents able to access services digitally outside of the Council’s w
[...]
ncial 
performance at the end of September, as detailed in Appendices 1, and 
the register of reviews of Commercial Investment Strategy propositions 
at Appendix 2. 

 

 

Page 52 of 210



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present details of the Council’s projected financial performance for 20/21. 
 

 Revenue outturn estimated overspend of £2.403m. 

 Capital outturn estimated underspend of £10.802m 
 
The impact of the Covid 19 pandemic, as far as possible, has been reflected 
within the Council’s financial position.   This now includes the first claim from 
the Governments Income Compensation Scheme of £1.568m, this will be 
claimed retrospectively and is subject to approval. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The budget and MTFS for 2020/21 approved in February 2020, assumed a net 

expenditure budget of £17.688m, together with an increase in Council Tax of 
2.6%.  At the time of setting this budget it was not foreseen that a global 
pandemic was imminent, causing unprecedented actions to be taken within the 
UK and the rest of the world, in trying to restrict the spread of this pandemic.   

 
Impact assessments were initially undertaken to estimate the impact on the 
council’s budget and due to government support via emergency funding and the 
anticipated income compensation scheme, together with the ability to support 
the anticipated deficit with reserves, a revised budget for 20/21 has not been 
produced.  However, this is constantly under review and any significant changes 
will be reported to cabinet.  
 
The MTFS is currently under review for 21/22 onwards within the current budget 
setting cycle. 

 
2.2 The detailed analysis of the Q2 outturn as at 30th September is attached at 

Appendix 1.  
 
3. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 
3.1 Financial Performance Headlines  
 
 The forecast outturn position for the current financial year and the impact of 

variations will be incorporated within the MTFS.  
 

Revenue  The approved Budget is £17.688m with the forecast 
[...]
es appear 
to be performing better than originally expected. 

 
5.2 Concern has been raised at the prospect of the Council being unable to use 

Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) loans to deliver the Commercial Investment 
Strategy (CIS). It has, however, been confirmed that the Government are 
currently conducting a consultation on the PWLB and, depending on the 
outcome, the Council may have to consider other funding options to achieve 
the objectives of the CIS. 

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The Cabinet are invited to consider and comment on financial performance at 

the end of September, as detailed in section 3 and in Appendix 1, and the 
register of reviews of Commercial Investment Strategy propositions at 
Appendix 2. 

 
7. LIST OF APPENDICIES INCLUDED 
 
 Appendix 1 – Financial Performance Monitoring Q1 
 Appendix 2 – Register of reviews of CIS investment propositions, Q1 
 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Claire Edwards, Chief Finance Officer 
     01480 388822 
 

Page 57 of 210



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Appendix 1 

 

Financial Performance Monitoring Suite 

September 2020 – Quarter 2 
 

Executive summary 

 

This report sets out the financial forecast for September, for revenue and capital. The 

headlines are: 

 

Revenue - the forecast outturn is an estimated overspend of £3.971m when compared to 

the approved budget. The significant overspend is due to the Covid 19 pandemic and the 

effect of the national lock down affecting income streams within our Leisure, Car Parking 

Facilities and Commercial Properties. This includes initial emergency Covid 19 funding from 

central government of £2.295m and £0.454m of reduce costs from furloughing staff from 

the Leisure Facilities.  

 

Central Government announced further support for Local Authorities in relation to Leisure 

Facilities and Car Park, Income Compensation Scheme. Commercial Property income is 

excluded from this scheme. This will allow the authority to claim back 75p fo
[...]
estments without increasing the risk of the investments.  The 
Council’s average investing rate was 0.25% (average interest rates 
obtained from Bank Deposits and Money Market Funds). 

 
The Council’s responses to the key issues were. 

 When the Council has surplus funds, these will primarily be invested on 
a short term basis, in bank deposit accounts and money market funds. 

 Where possible to take a higher return without sacrificing liquidity. 

 When borrowing the Council has used the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB), which offers low fixed rate borrowing, based on gilt yields over 
a long period.  

 Where economic conditions are forecast to deteriorate it is vital to 
monitor financial institutions credit rating, and credit default swap rates 
(the cost to insure lending). This information is provided by the Council’s 
treasury adviser - Arlingclose. 

The Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy (CIS) 
 
The Commercial Investment Strategy commenced in 2015/16.  Indicators 
relating to the investments are shown in Appendix A section 3.4. 
 
These investments generated £1.3m of investment income for the Council in 
2020/21 after taking account of direct costs. The breakdown of the property’s 
portfolio is shown in Table 6 and the proportion of the investment income in 
relation to gross service expenditure, in Table 7 of Appendix A. 
 

  

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to 
 

 Note the treasury management performance for the first 6 months of 
2020/21 and to recommend the report to Council for consideration.   

 
 
 

Page 84 of 210



 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Members on the Council’s 

treasury management activity for the first 6 months of the year, including 
investment and borrowing activity and treasury performance. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 It is regarded as best practice and prescribed treasury management 

practice, that Members are kept up to date with treasury management 
activ
[...]
able 

8 and 9 of Appendix A. 
           
           Treasury Management Indicators 
 
3.6    The Council measures and manages its exposure to treasury 

management risks using indicators which are details in the Appendix A 
section 5.0. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
 
4.1 The Panel received the Treasury Management Six Month Performance 

Review at its meeting on 4th November 2020. Members endorsed the 
report for submission to the Cabinet and report some observations on the 
loans to other organisations. While the loans appear to be beneficial to 
the Council, they were agreed a number of years ago when the interest 
rate was higher. Furthermore, the Council itself borrowed the money from 
another lender at a similar rate. There is a small margin to cover 
administration costs. 

 
List of Appendices Included 
 
 Appendix A   

 Economic review (source: Arlingclose) 

 Borrowing and Investment as at 30th September 2020 

 Risk Management 

 Non-treasury Investments 

 Treasury Management Indicators 

 Outlook for the remainder of 2020/21 
 
            Appendix B 

 Capital Prudential Indicators 
 
 

Appendix C 

 Glossary 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER 
 
Claire Edwards, Chief Finance Officer 
     01480 388822 

Page 86 of 210



 

Page 87 of 210



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

Treasury Management 6 Month Performance Review 

 
1.0 Introduction   
 
The Council adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 

Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) 

which requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-annual and 

annual reports. 

The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2020/21 was approved at a meeting 

on 26th February 2020. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of 

money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds 

and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful identif
[...]
binet – 19th November 2020 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
 
Report by:   Arboricultural Officer, Tamsin Miles  
 
Wards affected:  All  

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report sets out the steps taken in the review of the Council’s existing 2015 
Tree Strategy and documents the development of the Huntingdonshire Tree 
Strategy 2020-2030 and its Action Plan.  
 
The Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy 2020 – 2030 is a collaborative document 
(written by Officers alongside a Councillor Working Group) which builds on the 
Council’s existing 5-year tree strategy.  
 
The 2020 Tree Strategy is an evidence-based document which sets out a clear 
direction for arboricultural management across all Council services which interact 
with trees. At the heart of the strategy is a robust vision which focuses on 
sustainability and creating a legacy of tree establishment and management.  
 
The revised strategy contains updated policies relating to all aspects of Local 
Authority tree management and incorporates national issues such as biosecurity, 
canopy cover management and subsidence.  
 
Alongside the revised strategy, a 10-year Action Plan has been developed which 
sets out key projects and tasks to be completed over the life of the strategy. These 
set out how we can meet the key aims of document and works towards its vision. 
The report concludes with resource implications, implementation proposals and 
wider considerations of the document’s endorsement.  
 
RECOMMENDED 
 
To endorse the Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy 2020 – 2030 and the proposed 
10-year Action Plan  
 
 

Public  
Key Decision - Yes  

 

Page 107 of 210

Agenda Item 6



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek endorsement of the Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy 2020 – 2030, 

its vision (‘managing our districts trees in a sustainable way to ensure that 
their benefits are experienced by current and future generations’) and the 
7 key aims which underpin the strategy.  

 

[...]
nd open spaces had been awarded the Green Flag Award 2020, 
including Hinchingbrooke. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13th March 2020 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 

Hinchingbrooke Country Park Joint Group for the remainder of the 
Municipal Year. 

 
5 MEMBERSHIP OF THE GROUP  

 
To note the Membership of the Group for 2020/21 as follows: 
 

(a) Cambridgeshire County Council 
 
Councillor Ms A Costello. 
 

Page 205 of 210

Agenda Item 7



 

(b) Huntingdonshire District Council 
 
Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, T D Sanderson, R J West and Mrs S R 
Wilson. 

 
6 SENIOR RANGER'S REPORT  

 
The Group received and noted the contents of the Senior Ranger’s report (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) and a PowerPoint presentation 
on park activities for the period March to September 2020. In doing so, comment 
was made as follows: 
 
Staffing and Volunteers 
 
Members were informed of the impact of COVID-19 upon both staff and 
volunteers. Volunteer work parties had come to a halt which had resulted in 
increased work upon staff. Given the measures put in place, some work, such as 
chainsaw work, could not be undertaken as the site initially operated with one 
member of staff available at a time.    
 
In addition to the work parties all other volunteering activities had also ceased 
owing to the pandemic. Members were however encouraged to note that, with 
the exception of the SEN group, all volunteer roles had now restarted and had 
been welcomed back via a phased approach. Members were assured that risk 
assessments and safe working practices were being thoroughly reviewed to 
ensure compliance with COVID-19 guidance in respect of both the voluntary 
workforce and external organisations that were hiring rooms at the Countryside 
Centre. 
 
In respon
[...]
ter 2
	CPR - 3 - Appendix B - Corporate Plan Performance Report 2020-21, Quarter 2
	CPR - 4 - Appendix C - Project Performance, September 2020

	4 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2
	Appendix 1- HDC Financial Performance Suite Q2
	Appendix 2 Q2 2020-21

	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW
	2020-21-Treasury-Outturn-Report-Appendix A
	2020-21-Treasury-Outturn-Report-Appendix B
	2020-21-Treasury-Outturn-Report-Appendix C

	6 HUNTINGDONSHIRE TREE STRATEGY REVIEW
	TS - 2 - Appendix 1 - List of policies included in the Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy 2020-2030
	TS - 3 - HDC Tree Strategy 2020 Cabinet
	TS - 4 - Appendix 3 - Huntingdonshire Tree Action Plan

	7 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
on Thursday, 19 November 2020. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor R Fuller – Chairman. 
 

Councillors Mrs M L Beuttell, S Bywater, J A Gray, 
D N Keane, J Neish and K I Prentice. 

 
 

36 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22nd October 2020 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 

37 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

38 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2  
 
With the aid of a report prepared by the Performance & Data Analyst (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet considered progress made 
against the Key Actions and Corporate Indicators listed in the Council’s 
Corporate Plan 2018/22 for the period 1st July to 30th September 2020. The 
report also incorporated progress on the current projects being undertaken by 
the Council. 
 
The Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
summarised the progress made in delivering the Key Actions for 2020/21 over 
the reporting period and the Cabinet were advised that 77% of these were on 
track, with 23% being classified as being within the acceptable variance.  In 
doing so, Cabinet’s attention was drawn to those areas where positive progress 
had been achieved, as set out in Section 3.4 of the report submitted. 
 
In terms of performance against the Council’s Corporate Indicators, Cabinet were 
pleased to note that the majority of these were on track at the end of Quarter 2 
with only three being classified as ‘Red’ because performance was below an 
unacceptable variance. The latter being a direct result of the impact of Covid-19. 
 
Having considered the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) who had commended the overall performance of the 
Council during this period, the Cabinet expressed their appreciation to the 
Managing Director and her team for the progress which had been made during 
this difficult time. Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

to note the progress made against the Key Activities and Corporate 
indicators in the Corporate Plan and current projects, as outlined in 



 

Appendix A and detailed in Appendices B and C of the report now 
submitted. 

 
39 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2020/21, QUARTER 2  

 
A report by the Chief Finance Officer was submitted (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s financial 
performance, to the end of September 2020. 
 
In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources 
reminded the Cabinet that the Council’s financial performance was a dynamic 
and evolving situation, which would continue to change as Quarter 3 progressed. 
The Executive Councillor drew Cabinet’s attention to the highlights within the 
report, specifically the forecast overspend of £2.403m in the Revenue outturn 
and a forecast underspend of £10.802m in the Capital Programme at the end of 
2020/21. A brief update on collection rates for Council Tax and Non Domestic 
Rates and the projected outturn from the Commercial Investment Strategy was 
also provided, the latter of which was expected to demonstrate a variance in the 
region of £1m from the Budget position.  
 
The Chief Finance Officer explained that the report included the first claim from 
the Government’s Income Compensation of £1.568m and that the Council would 
be seeking to continue to claim against this scheme throughout the financial 
year, alongside other mechanisms which were available to the Council. Cabinet’s 
attention was drawn to the specific budgetary pressures continuing to have an 
impact upon the Council’s revenue budget as outlined in Section 3.2 of the report 
and were reminded that the outstanding projects within the Capital Programme 
would be reviewed as part of the 2021/22 Budget setting process which was now 
underway. 
 
Having reviewed the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) who had been pleased to note that the Council’s 
finances appeared to be performing better than originally expected, the Cabinet 
received an update on the Government consultation the use of funds from the 
Public Works Loan Board, together with the implications should this source of 
funding no longer be available to local authorities. 
 
In concluding the discussion on this item, the Executive Leader reminded the 
Cabinet that despite the revenue deficit, overall the District Council continued to 
maintain a strong budgetary position and would not find itself in the perilous 
situation being faced by other authorities within the Country. A message which 
should continue to be conveyed to local communities within Huntingdonshire. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet note the Council’s financial performance at the end of 
September and the register of reviews of Commercial Investment Strategy 
propositions. 
 
 

 



 

40 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - SIX MONTH PERFORMANCE REVIEW  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Finance Officer summarising 
the Council’s treasury management activity over the first half of the 2020/21 
financial year which included investment and borrowing activity and treasury 
performance. 
 
Following a brief introduction by the Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Resources, the Chief Finance Officer updated the Cabinet on the main elements 
of the report including the external economic context, the Council’s borrowing 
and investment position, non- treasury investment activity, performance against 
treasury management indicators and  the prospective outlook for the remainder 
of 2020/21. 
 
Attention having been drawn to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Performance and Growth) who had endorsed the report for submission to 
the Cabinet, clarification was sought and provided in relation to their comments 
regarding the discontinuation of Council loans to other organisations. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the treasury management performance for the first six months of 
2020/21 be noted; and 

  
(b) that the Council be recommended to consider the content of the report. 

 
41 HUNTINGDONSHIRE TREE STRATEGY REVIEW  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Arboricultural Officer (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a draft Huntingdonshire 
Tree Strategy and Action Plan for 2020-2030 for endorsement. 
 
By way of introduction, the Deputy Executive Leader and Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning outlined the background to the development of the new 
Strategy, which had been formulated in collaboration with a Councillor working 
group to ensure that there was a clear direction for arboricultural management 
across all Council services. It was also explained that the development of the 
Strategy also linked with a number of other areas of activity - healthy living, open 
spaces and climate change for example. 
 
Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the vision for the Strategy, which focused on 
sustainability and creating a legacy of tree establishment and management. 
Members were also informed that an Action Plan had also been developed to set 
out the key projects and tasks to be completed over the ten-year lifespan. 
 
In welcoming the development of this Strategy, the Executive Councillor for 
Finance and Resources commented upon the importance being placed by 
national government on increasing the overall tree coverage for the country with 
regards to climate change and carbon capture and welcomed efforts to engage 
with this broader ambition. He also emphasised the need for the actions arising 



 

from the Strategy to become embedded in the overall thinking of the District 
Council. 
 
Having noted the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 
Partnerships) and their involvement with the formulation of the Strategy, it was 
agreed that the Cabinet’s appreciation should be recorded to them for their 
overall and individual contributions. 
 
Whereupon it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Huntingdonshire Tree Strategy 2020-2030 and the proposed 10-
year Action Plan be endorsed by the Cabinet. 

 
42 HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP  

 
The Cabinet received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country Park 
Joint Group on 16th October 2020. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


